



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, a)
Washington corporation,)
)
Plaintiff Below,) No. 290, 2012
Appellant,)
)
v.) ON APPEAL FROM C.A. NO.
) 6940-VCP IN THE COURT OF
) CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF
VADEM, LTD., a British Virgin) DELAWARE
Islands International Business)
Company, AMPHUS, INC., a)
Delaware corporation, St. Clair)
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY) **REDACTED, PUBLIC VERSION**
CONSULTANTS, INC., a Michigan)
Corporation, and HENRY FUNG,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

SEITZ, VAN OGTROP & GREEN, P.A

Patricia P. McGonigle (DE3126)
R. Karl Hill (DE2747)
Kevin A. Guerke (DE4096)
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1500
P.O. Box 68
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 888-0600
Attorneys for Appellee
*St. Clair Intellectual
Property Consultants, Inc.*

SULLIVAN HAZELTINE ALLINSON LLC

William D. Sullivan (DE2820)
901 N. Market Street
Suite 1300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 428-8191
Attorneys for Appellees
*Vadem, Ltd.
Amphus, Inc.
Henry Fung*

Dated: August 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

 A. Court of Chancery Action..... 1

 B. British Virgin Islands Action..... 3

 C. Related Patent Action..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

 A. The Parties..... 7

 B. The Fung Patents..... 8

 C. Governance of Vadem BVI..... 9

 D. Microsoft's Investment in Vadem BVI..... 9

 E. Restructuring of Vadem BVI..... 10

 F. Independent Fair Market Valuation of Vadem BVI..... 11

 G. The Information Statement..... 11

 H. Amphus and the Fung Patent..... 13

 I. Amphus-St. Clair Transaction..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. SUPREME COURT RULE 8 BARS MICROSOFT'S FIRST ISSUE
 ON APPEAL; EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO CONSIDER
 THE NEWLY-RAISED ISSUE, ULTRA VIRES ACTS ARE NOT
 VOID *AB INITIO* UNDER CONTROLLING BVI LAW,
 RENDERING THE ISSUE MOOT..... 15

 A. Question Presented..... 15

 B. Scope of Review..... 15

 C. Merits of Argument..... 16

 1. *Supreme Court Rule 8 Affords No Relief
 To Microsoft*..... 16

2.	<i>Even if the Court Were to Consider the Issue in the Interest of Justice, Under BVI Law, the Alleged Ultra Vires Acts Are Not Void Ab Initio, and Thus, the Issue is Moot</i>	18
a.	<u>The Asset Transfers Were Not Void Ab Initio</u>	18
b.	<u>The Issue Microsoft Requests the Court Decide Will Not Resolve Any Issue on Appeal; Delaware Substantive Law Does Not Apply to Counts VII and VIII</u>	19
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE COUNTS VII AND VIII AS TIME-BARRED.....	24
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Scope of Review.....	24
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<u>Adams v. Calvarese Farm Main. Corp.,</u> 2010 WL 3944691 (Del. Ch. 2010)	18
<u>Albert v. Alex Brown Mgmt. Services, Inc.,</u> 2005 WL 1594085 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	30
<u>Apple, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.,</u> 2012 WL 2376664 (N.D. Ill.).....	30
<u>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Exponential Tech., Inc.,</u> 1999 WL 39547 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	22
<u>Beebe Medical Center, Inc. v. Bailey,</u> 913 A.2d 543 (Del. 2006).....	16
<u>Belfint, Lyons & Shuman, P.A. v. Pevar,</u> 844 A.2d 991 (Del. 2004) (Table).....	20
<u>Belfint, Lyons & Shuman, P.A. v. Pevar,</u> 862 A.2d 358 (Del. 2004) (Table).....	20
<u>Corporate Dissolution of Ocean Shores Park, Inc. v.</u> <u>Rawson-Sweet, 134 P.3d 1188 (Wash. App. Div. 2006)</u>	22
<u>Council of S. Bethany v. Sandpiper Dev. Corp., Inc.,</u> 1986 WL 13707 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	21,22
<u>Foundation Ventures LLC v. F2G, Ltd.,</u> 2011 WL 1642245 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<u>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley,</u> 2006 WL 3095952 (Del. Ch.).....	27
<u>Holman v. Family Health Plan,</u> 227 N.W.2d 478 (Wis. 1999).....	20
<u>In re Dean Witter Partnership Litigation,</u> 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	29
<u>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.,</u> 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	27
<u>Jersey City v. Roosevelt Stadium Marina,</u> 509 A.2d 808 (N.J. Super. A.D. 1986).....	22

<u>Juniper Networks, Inc. v. Palo Alto Networks, Inc.,</u> 2012 WL 3133092 (D.Del. 2012)	13
<u>Krahmer v. Christies, Inc.,</u> 903 A.2d 773 (Del. Ch. 2006)	27
<u>Lions Gate Ent. Corp.v. Image Ent. Inc.,</u> 2006 WL 166051 (Del. Ch.)	20
<u>Lorenzetti v. Hodges,</u> 2012 WL 1410103 (Del. Super. 2012)	20
<u>Marley v. Dep't of Labor and Ind. Of State,</u> 886 P.2d 189 (Wash. 1994)	22
<u>McDermott Inc. v. Lewis,</u> 531 A.2d 206 (Del. 1987)	20
<u>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Technology, Inc.,</u> 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008)	17, 18
<u>Nardo v. Guido DeAscanis & Sons, Inc.,</u> 254 A.2d 254 (Del. Super. 1969)	27
<u>Osage Conservation Club v. Board of Sup'rs of Mitchell County,</u> 611 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 2000)	20
<u>Pomeranz v. Museum Partners, L.P.,</u> 2005 WL 217039 (Del. Ch. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rudginski v. Pullella,</u> 378 A.2d 646 (Del. Super. 1977)	31
<u>Russell v. State,</u> 5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2010)	16
<u>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Vadlerrivas,</u> S.A., A.3d 1074 (Del. 2011)	18
<u>Siegman v. Palomar Med. Tech., Inc.,</u> 1998 WL 409352 (Del. Ch.)	17
<u>Smith v. Delaware State University,</u> 2012 WL 2583394 (Del. 2012)	15, 16
<u>Solomon v. Armstrong,</u> 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999)	18
<u>Steiner v. Meyerson,</u> 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. 1995)	19



Stroud v. Milliken Enterprises, Inc.,
552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989) 20

U.S. v. Cellular,
677 A.2d 497 (Del. 1996) 24

United States Cellular v. Bell Atlantic,
677 A.2d 497 (Del. 1996) 27

VantagePoint Venture v. Examen, Inc.,
871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005) 20

VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) 24

Weiss v. Swanson,
948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008) 24, 27

Worrel v. Farmers Bank of Delaware,
430 A.2d 469 (Del. 1981) 29

Statutes and Rules

Chancery Court Rule 12(b)(6) 24

Supreme Court Rule 8 15, 16, 17, 18

Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(vi)(A)(1) 16

British Virgin Islands Companies Act of 2004 3, 18, 19

British Virgin Islands Companies Act of 2004, §29 19
